501783183 01/11/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Oleksiy Yu Shevchenko	01/11/2012
Alexander V. Pyntikov	01/11/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Broadlands Technologies LLC
Street Address:	21184 Sundial Court
City:	Ashburn
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20148

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12819568
Application Number:	11448865
Application Number:	12885762
Application Number:	12724801
Application Number:	12330646

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)548-3181

Phone: 703-684-4333

Email: lwescott@dimuro.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: C. Thomas Hicks III

Address Line 1: 1101 King Street, Suite 610
Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorene C. Wescott

PATENT

REEL: 027517 FRAME: 0237

\$200,00 12819568

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment 11149Pyntikov, Alexander V#page1.tif source=Assignment 21149Pyntikov, Alexander V#page1.tif source=Assignment 41150Pyntikov, Alexander V#page1.tif source=Assignment 51151Pyntikov, Alexander V#page1.tif source=Assignment 61151Pyntikov, Alexander V#page1.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Oleksiy Yu. Shevchenko, of 42842 Champney Court Broadlands, Virginia 20148, and Alexander Pyntikov of 21184 Sundial Court, Broadlands, Virginia 20148 (Pyntikov and Shevchenko shall sometimes herein be referred to collectively as the "Inventor") have made certain new and useful inventions as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled COMPUTING DEVICE CONFIGURED FOR OPERATING WITH INSTRUCTIONS IN UNIQUE CODE filed on June 21, 2010 as U.S. patent application No. 12/819,568 (the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Broadlands Technologies LLC, a limited liability company organized in Virginia and having an address of 21184 Sundial Court, Ashburn, VA, 20148, USA, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to certain subject matter covered by the Application and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Inventor do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Broadlands Technologies LLC, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention:

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, Inventor hereby agree with the said assignee that Inventor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Inventor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, including without limitation attorneys' fees and other legal expenses incurred by the Inventor and for reasonable consideration to be paid by said assignee for the time expended by the Inventor for preparation for and participation in connection with prosecuting the Application or other applications further and in connection with enforcing any rights or choses in action, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND Inventor request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to Broadlands Technologies LLC, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

O/Oy/20/2
Date
Oleksiy Yu. Shevchenko
Oleksiy Yu. Shevchenko
Alexander Pyntikov

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Oleksiy Yu. Shevchenko, of 42842 Champney Court Broadlands, Virginia 20148, and Alexander Pyntikov, of 21184 Sundial Court, Broadlands, Virginia 20148 (Pyntikov and Shevchenko shall sometimes herein be referred to collectively as the "Inventor") have made certain new and useful inventions as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled SECURITY MECHANISM FOR SERVER PROTECTION filed on June 8, 2006 as U.S. Patent Application Number 11/448,865 (the "Application"):

AND WHEREAS, Broadlands Technologies LLC, a limited liability company organized in Virginia and having an address 21184 Sundial Court, Ashburn, VA, 20148, USA, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to certain subject matter covered by the Application and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Inventor do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Broadlands Technologies LLC, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, Inventor hereby agree with the said assignee that Inventor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Inventor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, including without limitation attorneys' fees and other legal expenses incurred by the Inventor and for reasonable consideration to be paid by said assignee for the time expended by the Inventor for preparation for and participation in connection with prosecuting the Application or other applications further and in connection with enforcing any rights or choses in action, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND Inventor request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to Broadlands Technologies LLC, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Leghan .
Oleksiy Yu. Shevchenkő
Alexander Pyntikov

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Oleksiy Yu. Shevchenko, of 42842 Champney Court Broadlands, Virginia 20148, and Alexander Pyntikov of 21184 Sundial Court, Broadlands, Virginia 20148 (Pyntikov and Shevchenko shall sometimes herein be referred to collectively as the "Inventor") have made certain new and useful inventions as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled CONTROLLABLE INTERFACE FOR PROVIDING SECURE ACCESS TO EXTERNAL COMPUTING RESOURCES filed on September 20, 2010 as U.S. patent application No. 12/885,762 (the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Broadlands Technologies LLC, a limited liability company organized in Virginia and having an address of 21184 Sundial Court, Ashburn, VA, 20148, USA, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to certain subject matter covered by the Application and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Inventor do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Broadlands Technologies LLC, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, Inventor hereby agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Inventor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, including without limitation attorneys' fees and other legal expenses incurred by the Inventor and for reasonable consideration to be paid by said assignee for the time expended by the Inventor for preparation for and participation in connection with prosecuting the Application or other applications further and in connection with enforcing any rights or choses in action, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND Inventor request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to Broadlands Technologies LLC, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date Oleksiy Yu. Shevchenko

Oleksiy Yu. Shevchenko

Alexander Pyntikov

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Oleksiy Yu. Shevchenko, of 42842 Champney Court Broadlands, Virginia 20148, and Alexander Pyntikov, of 21184 Sundial Court, Broadlands, Virginia 20148 (Pyntikov and Shevchenko shall sometimes herein be referred to collectively as the "Inventor") have made certain new and useful inventions as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled SECURE ACCESS DEVICE FOR CLOUD COMPUTING filed on March 16, 2010 as U.S. patent application No. 12/724,801 (the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Broadlands Technologies LLC, a limited liability company organized in Virginia and having an address of 21184 Sundial Court, Ashburn, VA, 20148, USA, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to certain subject matter covered by the Application and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Inventor do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Broadlands Technologies LLC, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, Inventor hereby agree with the said assignee that Inventor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Inventor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, including without limitation attorneys' fees and other legal expenses incurred by the Inventor and for reasonable consideration to be paid by said assignee for the time expended by the Inventor for preparation for and participation in connection with prosecuting the Application or other applications further and in connection with enforcing any rights or choses in action, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND Inventor request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to Broadlands Technologies LLC, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date Oleksiy Yu. Shevchenko

Oleksiy Yu. Shevchenko

Alexander Pyntikov

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, Oleksiy Yu. Shevchenko, of 42842 Champney Court Broadlands, Virginia 20148, and Alexander Pyntikov of 21184 Sundial Court, Broadlands, Virginia 20148 (Pyntikov and Shevchenko shall sometimes herein be referred to collectively as the "Inventor") have made certain new and useful inventions as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled **PRIVACY PROTECTION SYSTEM** filed on December 9, 2008 as US Patent Application Number 12/330,646 (the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Broadlands Technologies LLC, a limited liability company organized in Virginia and having an address of 21184 Sundial Court, Ashburn, VA, 20148, USA, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to certain subject matter covered by the Application and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Inventor do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Broadlands Technologies LLC, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including the right of priority and including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, Inventor hereby agree with the said assignee that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Inventor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, including without limitation attorneys' fees and other legal expenses incurred by the Inventor and for reasonable consideration to be paid by said assignee for the time expended by the Inventor for preparation for and participation in connection with prosecuting the Application or other applications further and in connection with enforcing any rights or choses in action, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND Inventor request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to Broadlands Technologies LLC, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Date O//09/20/2

Date O//09/20/2

Alexander Pyntikov

PATENT REEL: 027517 FRAME: 0243

RECORDED: 01/11/2012